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QUESTION 1:

Please confirm that the TIMP-related revenue requirement for SCG is currently recovered in rates on a functionalized basis.

RESPONSE 1:

Yes, TIMP costs that were included in the 2008 GRC were functionalized as transmission costs in the 2009 BCAP and then allocated to customer classes.
QUESTION 2:

Please provide the most accurate estimate available to SCG for how TIMP-related revenue requirement is currently allocated between core and non-core.

RESPONSE 2:

As part of transmission costs they are integrated between the two utilities.  Local transmission costs are recovered on a Cold-Year Peak Month basis.  Backbone transmission costs are recovered in the BTS rate.  The Sempra-wide Cold-Year Peak Month allocation is approximately 57% Core/43% Noncore.
QUESTION 3: 
Please identify the TIMP-related revenue requirement for SCG authorized for rate recovery in 2012.

RESPONSE 3:

Due to the delay in SoCalGas’ 2012 GRC, A.10-12-006, SoCalGas recovers TIMP costs in 2012 at the levels adopted in the 2008 GRC, D. 08-07-046.  Although revenue requirement specifically for TIMP related costs does not exist, the TIMP related revenue requirement is estimated to be $17 million/year.    

QUESTION 4:
Please identify the TIMP-related revenue requirement SCG requested in its pending GRC for the 2013 test year.
RESPONSE 4:

SoCalGas interprets this question to refer to 2012 Test Year rather than “2013 test year.”  The TIMP related revenue requirement in its pending GRC, A.10-12-006, is $35 million/year.
QUESTION 5:
Please confirm that the TIMP-related revenue requirement for SDG&E is currently recovered in rates on a functionalized basis.

RESPONSE 5:

Yes, TIMP costs that were included in the 2008 GRC were functionalized as transmission costs in the 2009 BCAP and then allocated to customer classes.
QUESTION 6:
Please provide the most accurate estimate available to SDG&E for how TIMP-related revenue requirement is currently allocated between core and non-core.

RESPONSE 6:

As part of transmission costs they are integrated between the two utilities.  Local transmission costs are recovered on a Cold-Year Peak Month basis.  Backbone transmission costs are recovered in the BTS rate.  The Sempra-wide Cold-Year Peak Month allocation is approximately 57% Core/43% Noncore.
QUESTION 7: 
Please identify the TIMP-related revenue requirement for SDG&E authorized for rate recovery in 2012.

RESPONSE 7:

Due to the delay in SDG&E’s 2012 GRC, A.10-12-005, SDG&E recovers TIMP costs in 2012 at the levels adopted in the 2008 GRC, D. 08-07-046.  Although revenue requirement specifically for TIMP related costs does not exist an approximation of the TIMP related revenue requirement is $3 million/year. 

QUESTION 8:
Please identify the TIMP-related revenue requirement SDG&E requested in its pending GRC for the 2013 test year.

RESPONSE 8:

SDG&E interprets this question to refer to 2012 Test Year rather than “2013 test year.”  The TIMP related revenue requirement in its pending GRC, A.10-12-005, is $9 million/year.
QUESTION 9:
Please confirm that the DIMP-related revenue requirement for SCG is currently recovered in rates on an EPMC-distribution basis.

RESPONSE 9:

Assuming that “EPMC-distribution basis” is referring to distribution demand which is used for allocation of distribution costs; then yes, DIMP costs that were included in the 2008 GRC were functionalized as distribution costs in the 2009 BCAP and then allocated to customer classes based on distribution demand.

QUESTION 10:
Please provide the most accurate estimate available to SCG for how DIMP-related revenue requirement is currently allocated between core and non-core.

RESPONSE 10:

Peak-month distribution-level demand is 83% core, 17% noncore.
QUESTION 11: 
Please identify the DIMP-related revenue requirement for SCG authorized for rate recovery in 2012.

RESPONSE 11:

Due to the delay in SoCalGas’ 2012 GRC, A.10-12-006, SoCalGas recovers DIMP costs in 2012 at the levels adopted in the 2008 GRC, D. 08-07-046.  Although revenue requirement specifically for DIMP related costs does not exist, an approximation of the DIMP related revenue requirement is $10 million/year. 

QUESTION 12:
Please identify the DIMP-related revenue requirement SCG requested in its pending GRC for the 2013 test year.
RESPONSE 12:

SoCalGas interprets this question to refer to 2012 Test Year rather than “2013 test year.”  The DIMP related revenue requirement in its pending GRC, A.10-12-006, is $35 million/year.
QUESTION 13:
Please confirm that the DIMP-related revenue requirement for SDG&E is currently recovered in rates on an EPMC-distribution basis.

RESPONSE 13:

Assuming that “EPMC-distribution basis” is referring to distribution demand which is used for allocation of distribution costs; then yes, DIMP costs that were included in the 2008 GRC were functionalized as distribution costs in the 2009 BCAP and then allocated to customer classes based on distribution demand.
QUESTION 14:
Please provide the most accurate estimate available to SDG&E for how DIMP-related revenue requirement is currently allocated between core and non-core.

RESPONSE 14:

Peak-day distribution-level demand is 91% core, 9% noncore.
QUESTION 15:
Please identify the DIMP-related revenue requirement for SDG&E authorized for rate recovery in 2012.

RESPONSE 15:

Due to the delay in SDG&E’s 2012 GRC, A.10-12-005, SDG&E recovers DIMP costs in 2012 at the levels adopted in the 2008 GRC, D. 08-07-046.  Although revenue requirement specifically for DIMP related costs does not exist, an approximation of the DIMP related revenue requirement is $4 million/year.   

QUESTION 16:
Please identify the DIMP-related revenue requirement SDG&E requested in its pending GRC for the 2013 test year.

RESPONSE 16:

SDG&E interprets this question to refer to 2012 Test Year rather than “2013 test year.”  The DIMP related revenue requirement in its pending GRC, A.10-12-005, is $4 million/year. 
QUESTION 17:
Please provide the most accurate estimate available to SCG of the portion of total PSEP spending forecasted for 2013-2015, inclusive, broken out into three categories: transmission system; high-pressure distribution system; and non-high-pressure distribution system.  If it would be unduly burdensome for SCG to provide the estimated revenue requirement in this manner, please provide the most accurate estimate available of the portion of total PSEP spending that will be in each of those three categories (i.e. 50% transmission, 30% high-pressure distribution, 20% distribution). 

RESPONSE 17:

The following table was provided in response to SCGC DR 8, Question 2.  Transmission revenue requirements are identified as either backbone or local.  The distribution revenue requirement is all identified as high-pressure distribution. Total PSEP revenue requirement for SoCalGas in 2015 is $247 million.
[image: image1.emf]2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 + Total

Phase 1A Proposed Case

SDG&E - Distribution

0.71       0.34     4.40       16.13     26.92     37.66     35.87     34.67     33.35     32.27     31.22     30.20         459.90      743.62     

SDG&E - Backbone Transmission

0.22       0.01     0.79       8.40       3.81       6.22       5.82       5.18       4.47       4.32       4.17       4.03           77.71        125.14     

SoCalGas - Distribution

0.86       0.16     16.33     61.49     102.26   142.51   135.57   130.18   124.32   120.01   115.84   111.78       1,313.73   2,375.05  

SoCalGas - Backbone Transmission

3.59       41.09   57.85     79.23     91.61     46.33     44.10     40.91     37.45     36.22     35.02     33.84         687.34      1,233.05  

SoCalGas - Local Transmission

1.92       16.48   26.04     41.58     52.82     42.39     40.31     37.40     34.23     33.10     32.01     30.93         628.02      1,018.74  

Phase 1B Proposed Case

SDG&E - Distribution

-         -       -         -         -         0.26       1.08       1.93       2.78       3.55       4.33       4.78           81.84        100.55     

SDG&E - Backbone Transmission

-         -       -         -         -         0.37       21.79     41.93     76.11     60.08     58.94     56.92         1,140.68   1,456.82  

SoCalGas - Distribution

-         -       -         -         -         0.83       19.71     37.10     53.96     70.27     86.50     101.37       1,428.62   1,798.37  

SoCalGas - Backbone Transmission

-         -       -         -         -         1.46       13.11     24.87     37.03     44.34     52.03     57.94         1,231.87   1,462.47  

SoCalGas - Local Transmission

-         -       -         -         -         1.07       13.55     25.76     38.36     45.89     53.81     60.00         1,275.58   1,514.21  

Phase 1A Base Case

SDG&E - Distribution

0.71       0.61     4.45       15.63     26.47     37.25     35.49     34.47     33.33     32.25     31.20     30.18         459.62      741.65     

SDG&E - Backbone Transmission

0.22       0.37     0.82       6.68       2.09       4.58       4.25       4.16       4.01       3.88       3.75       3.62           69.94        108.36     

SoCalGas - Distribution

0.86       2.15     16.64     57.78     98.84     139.47   132.68   128.63   124.16   119.86   115.70   111.64       1,312.10   2,360.50  

SoCalGas - Backbone Transmission

3.59       40.35   53.44     57.51     61.34     8.76       8.37       8.13       7.85       7.60       7.34       7.09           143.48      410.98     

SoCalGas - Local Transmission

1.92       16.18   25.46     35.41     45.25     32.37     30.80     29.95     28.94     27.99     27.07     26.16         531.17      862.54     

Phase 1B Base Case

SDG&E - Distribution

-         -       -         -         -         0.22       1.07       1.87       2.68       3.45       4.22       4.71           81.22        99.44       

SDG&E - Backbone Transmission

-         -       -         -         -         0.23       21.70     41.70     75.71     59.65     58.47     56.60         1,136.11   1,450.15  

SoCalGas - Distribution

-         -       -         -         -         0.55       3.33       5.12       6.23       7.29       8.35       8.00           111.83      150.71     

SoCalGas - Backbone Transmission

-         -       -         -         -         0.86       3.28       5.65       8.05       10.46     12.89     14.16         303.64      358.86     

SoCalGas - Local Transmission

-         -       -         -         -         0.63       3.44       5.98       8.57       11.15     13.76     15.23         326.48      385.38     

(in millions of dollars, nominal)

Table 3: Revenue Requirements for Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan by Phase and Function


QUESTION 18:
Please provide the most accurate estimate available to SDG&E of the portion of total PSEP spending forecasted for 2013-2015, inclusive, broken out into three categories: transmission system; high-pressure distribution system; and non-high-pressure distribution system.  If it would be unduly burdensome for SCG to provide the estimated revenue requirement in this manner, please provide the most accurate estimate available of the portion of total PSEP spending that will be in each of those three categories (i.e. 50% transmission, 30% high-pressure distribution, 20% distribution).

RESPONSE 18:

See Response 17. Total PSEP revenue requirement for SDG&E in 2015 is $31 million.
QUESTION 19:
Assume for purposes of this question that the Commission allocates PSEP costs to SCG backbone transmission service (BTS) for 2014.  Does SoCalGas agree that 43% is a reasonably accurate estimate of the portion of those costs that will be borne by core customers in the BTS costs that appear in procurement rates?  If the response is anything other than an unqualified affirmative, please provide the most reasonable estimate available to SCG and explain how it was calculated. If the calculation requires reliance on material deemed confidential, please provide the calculation subject to the non-disclosure agreement entered into between TURN and the Sempra Utilities for this proceeding.  

RESPONSE 19:

Based on demand forecasts presented by Mr. Wetzel in Tables 5 and 12 of his June 1, 2012 Updated Prepared Direct Testimony, 42% is a more reasonable estimate for the portion of future BTS costs borne by all SoCalGas and SDG&E core customers.  For only the BTS costs included in procurement rates of the combined-portfolio bundled customers, 40% would be a more reasonable estimate.

QUESTION 20:
In the Morrow Direct testimony from the PSEP phase of this proceeding stage, the Sempra Utilities’ testimony describes four key objectives that PSEP is developed to accomplish (SCG-02, pp. 10-17).   Please identify and describe in general terms the corresponding objectives for TIMP and for DIMP.  If the corresponding objectives are different between each program or for each utility, please identify and describe each such difference. 

RESPONSE 20:

Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 192 prescribes the minimum safety requirements for pipeline facilities and the transportation of gas.  This Part is incorporated into CPUC G.O. 112-E.  

· Subpart O prescribes the minimum requirements for an integrity management program for transmission pipeline.  This is commonly referred to as Transmission Integrity Management Program (TIMP).

· Subpart P prescribes the minimum requirements for an integrity management program for distribution pipeline.  This is commonly referred to as Distribution Integrity Management Program (DIMP).

TIMP and DIMP are generally inspection programs meant to ensure the integrity of our system up to current regulations and consists primarily of pigging inspections of pipeline. Pipeline Safety Enhancement is meant to enhance safety over and above current regulations and consists primarily of hydro-statically pressure testing pipeline and installing more remote controlled valves.
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